assets are deductible, management believes it is probable the Company will realize the benefits of these deductible
differences.

Results of Operations

The Company has identified certain errors in its previously published consolidated financial statements that are being
retrospectively corrected herein. A discussion of the nature and amount of these matters is as follows.

In January 2008, the Company formed an unincorporated venture (SCP), the main objective of which is to hold
interests in other real estate development companies. The venture partner receives an annual dividend substantially
equivalent to the variation in the Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI) rate.   In the Company’s consolidated statements
of income the dividend amounts were previously included as a component of net income attributable to
non-controlling interest.   Such amounts are best reflected as a component of financial expense in the Company’s
Brazilian GAAP consolidated statements of income for both 2009 and 2008.   The effect of this correction of the
consolidated statements of income is as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2009
Brazilian
GAAP

as
previously
reported

Adjustments
to amounts
previously
reported

Brazilian
GAAP

as restated
(in thousands of R$, unless otherwise

stated)

Net operating revenue 3,022,346 — 3,022,346

Operating costs
Real estate development and sales (2,143,762) — (2,143,762)
Gross profit 878,584 — 878,584
Selling expenses (226,621 ) — (226,621 )
General and administrative expenses (233,129 ) — (233,129 )
Depreciation and amortization (34,170 ) — (34,170 )
Amortization of gain on partial sale of FIT Residencial 169,394 — 169,394
Other, net (92,884 ) — (92,884 )
Operating profit before financial income (expenses) 461,174 — 461,174
Financial expenses (210,394 ) (30,178 ) (240,572 )
Financial income 129,566 — 129,566
Income before taxes on income and non-controlling interest 380,346 (30,178 ) 350,168
Total income tax income (expenses) (95,406 ) — (95,406 )
Net income before non-controlling interest 284,940 (30,178 ) 254,762
Net income for the year attributable to non-controlling interest (71,400 ) 30,178 (41,222 )
Net income for the year 213,540 — 213,540

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

139

Shares outstanding at the end of the year (in thousands) 166,777 — 166,777
Net income per thousand shares outstanding at the end of the year (in
reais) 1.2804 — 1.2804

A-69

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

140

Year ended December 31, 2008
Brazilian
GAAP as
previously
reported

Adjustments
to amounts
previously
reported

Brazilian
GAAP as
restated

(in thousands of R$, unless otherwise
stated)

Net operating revenue 1,740,404 — 1,740,404
Operating costs (1,214,401) — (1,214,401)
Gross profit 526,003 — 526,003
Operating income before financial income (expenses) 168,205 — 168,205
Financial income (expenses)
Financial expenses (61,008 ) (34,031 ) (95,039
Financial income 102,854 — 102,854
Income before taxes on income and non controlling  interest 210,051 (34,031 ) 176,020
Total tax expenses (43,397 ) — (43,397
Income before non controlling interest 166,654 (34,031 ) 132,623
Non controlling interest (56,733 ) 34,031 (22,702
Net income for the year 109,921 — 109,921
Shares outstanding at the end of the year (in thousands) 129,963 — 129,963
Net income per thousand shares outstanding at the end of the year – (in
reais) 0.8458 — 0.8458

The following discussion of our results of operations is based on our consolidated financial statements prepared in
accordance with the Brazilian GAAP. References to increases or decreases in any given period relate to the immediate
preceding period, except unless otherwise indicated.

Results of Operations for the Years Ended December 31, 2009 and 2008

Net operating revenue

Net operating revenue increased by 73.7%, from R$1,740.4 million in 2008 to R$3,022.3 million in 2009. Gross
revenues generated from the sales of real estate properties and barter transactions totaled R$3,096.9 million in 2009,

[…]

The following items generated the most significant differences between Brazilian GAAP and US GAAP in
determining net income and shareholders’ equity:

•  revenue recognition;

•  stock option plans;

A-86

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

174

•  business combinations;

•  effects of deferred taxes on the differences above; and

•  noncontrolling interest.

For a discussion of the principal differences between Brazilian GAAP and US GAAP as they relate to our financial
statements and a reconciliation of net income and shareholders’ equity see Note 25 to our consolidated financial
statements included elsewhere in this annual report and “Item 3.A. Key Information—Selected Financial Data.”

As per Note 26 of our consolidated financial statements, the Company has changed some accounting policies and also
has  identified certain errors in its previously published consolidated financial statements that are being retrospectively
corrected herein. The effect of this correction of the consolidated statements of income is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Operations – year ended December 31, 2009

December
31, 2009 as
previously

reported

Tenda
revenue

recognition

Gafisa
revenue

recognition

Alphaville
revenue

recognition

December
31, 2009 as

restated

Net operating revenue (i) 2,338,311 (711,140 ) (272,853 ) (145,321 ) 1,208,997
Operating costs (sales and services) (i) (1,652,850) 354,793 205,919 78,393 (1,013,745)
Gross profit (i) 685,461 (356,347 ) (66,934 ) (66,928 ) 195,252
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative (439,459 ) - - - (439,459 )
Other (ii) (161,077 ) - 25,530 - (135,547 )
Operating income 84,925 (356,347 ) (41,404 ) (66,928 ) (379,754 )
Financial income (expenses) (iii) (83,622 ) (1,577 ) (22,283 ) 2,838 (104,644 )
Income before income tax, equity in results
and noncontrolling interest 1,303 (357,924 ) (63,687 ) (64,090 ) (484,398 )
Income tax expense (iv) (59,567 ) 63,284 18,016 8,229 29,962
Income (loss) before equity in results
 and noncontrolling interests (58,264 ) (294,640 ) (45,671 ) (,55,861 ) (454,436 )
Equity in results (v) 63,862 8,365 9,905 - 82,132
Net income 5,598 (286,275 ) (35,766 ) (,55,861 ) (372,304 )
Less: Net income attributable to the
noncontrolling interests (vi) (42,276 ) (8,365 ) 20,273 - (30,368 )
Net income (loss) attributable to Gafisa (36,678 ) (294,640 ) (15,493 ) (55,861 ) (402,672 )
US GAAP net income (loss) (36,678 ) (294,640 ) (15,493 ) (55,861 ) (402,672 )
US GAAP net income (loss) available to
Common shareholders (Basic earnings) (36,678 ) (294,640 ) (15,493 ) (55,861 ) (402,672 )
Reconciliation from US GAAP net income to
US GAAP net income available to Common
shareholders
US GAAP net Income (loss) (36,678 ) (294,640 ) (15,493 ) (55,861 ) (402,672 )
US GAAP net income (loss) available to Common
shareholders (Diluted earnings) (36,678 ) (294,640 ) (15,493 ) (55,861 ) (402,672 )

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

175

A-87

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

176

Consolidated Statement of Operations – year ended December 31, 2008

Year ended December 31, 2008
US GAAP

as
previously
reported

Tenda
revenue

recognition

Gafisa
revenue

recognition

Alphaville
revenue

recognition
US GAAP
as restated

(in thousands of Reais)
Net operating revenue (i) 1,692,706 (126,315 ) (178,766 ) (62,184 ) 1,325,441
Operating costs (sales and services) (i) (1,198,256) 92,796 80,898 32,440 (992,122 )
Gross profit (i) 494,450 (33,519 ) (97,868 ) (29,744 ) 333,319
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative (306,134 ) (3,272 ) – – (309,406 )
Other (ii) 163,363 (792 ) 39,579 – 202,150
Operating income 351,679 (37,583 ) (58,289 ) (29,744 ) 226,063
Financial income (expenses) (ii) 40,198 (7,625 ) 23,291 20,159 76,653
Income before income tax, equity in results and
noncontrolling interest 391,877 (45,208 ) (34,368 ) (9,585 ) 302,716
Income tax expense (iv) (70,576 ) 15,690 12,045 546 (42,295 )
Income (loss) before equity in results and
noncontrolling interests 321,301 (29,518 ) (22,323 ) (9,039 ) 260,421
Equity in results (v) 26,257 – 3,616 29,873
Net income 347,558 (29,518 ) (22,323 ) (5,423 ) 290,294
Less: Net income attributable to the
noncontrolling interests (vi) (47,900 ) – 34,031 (3,616 ) (17,485 )
Net income (loss) attributable to Gafisa 299,658 (29,518 ) 11,708 (9,039 ) 272,809
US GAAP net income (loss) 299,658 (29,518 ) 11,708 (9,039 ) 272,809
US GAAP net income (loss) available to
Common shareholders (Basic earnings) 299,658 (29,518 ) 11,708 (9,039 ) 272,809
Reconciliation from US GAAP net income to
US GAAP net income available to Common
shareholders
US GAAP net Income (loss) 299,658 (29,518 ) 11,708 (9,039 ) 272,809
US GAAP net income (loss) available to
Common shareholders (Diluted earnings) 299,658 (29,518 ) 11,708 (9,039 ) 272,809

Consolidated Statement of Operations – year ended December 31, 2007

Year ended December 31, 2007
US GAAP

as
previously
reported

Gafisa
revenue

recognition Alphaville
US GAAP
as restated

(in thousands of Reais)
Net operating revenue (i) 1,090,632 (22,730 ) (69,927 ) 997,975
Operating costs (sales and services) (i) (865,756 ) 7,841 40,145 (817,770 )
Gross profit (i) 224,876 (14,888 ) (29,782 ) 180,206
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative (192,025 ) – – (192,025

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

177

Other 1,595 – – 1,595
Operating income 34,446 (14,888 ) (29,782 ) (10,224 )
Financial income (expenses) (iii) 27,243 1,623 2,763 31,629
Income before income tax, equity in results and noncontrolling
interest 61,689 (13,265 ) (27,019 ) 21,405
Income tax expense (iv) (1,988 ) 4,473 2,920 5,405
Income (loss) before equity in results and noncontrolling
interests 59,701 (8,793 ) (24,099 ) 26,809
Equity in results (v) 8,499 858 9,640 18,997
Net income 68,200 (7,935 ) (14,459 ) 45,806
Less: Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests (vi) (4,738 ) (858 ) (9,640 ) (15,236 )
Net income (loss) attributable to Gafisa 63,462 (8,793 ) (24,099 ) 30,570
US GAAP net income (loss) 63,462 (8,793 ) (24,099 ) 30,570
US GAAP net income (loss) available to Common shareholders
(Basic earnings) 63,462 (8,793 ) (24,099 ) 30,570
Reconciliation from US GAAP net income to US GAAP net
income available to Common shareholders
US GAAP net Income (loss) 63,462 (8,793 ) (24,099 ) 30,570
US GAAP net income (loss) available to Common shareholders
(Diluted earnings) 63,462 (8,793 ) (24,099 ) 30,570

(i)Revenue recognition – correction of error to fully take account of the revenue recognition provisions established by
ASC 350.20.40.10. Amounts as originally reported had not taken full account of the rights of reimbursement of
customers (which had the effect of deferring revenue recognition under the percentage-of-completion method until
such time as the initial and continuing investments thresholds were met) and the reprocessing of the agreements on
a unit-by-unit basis using the current interpretation and reversal of Tenda’s contract

A-88

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

178

termination provision which had historically been recorded as a means of deferring revenue and which was found to